National 7,220 Discounted cash flows 856 9.5% 8.5% 11.3
Care homes 11,834 Discounted cash flows 907 9.0%-9.5% 7.5%-8.5% 8.6
Total 357,916   30,904

Independent expert estimates for the fair value of investment properties are based on the following:

- rental income: prices and real growth rates resulting from existing leases are used;

- vacancy: the actual vacancy of an investment property, considering the risks associated with the object;

- discount rate: calculated based on the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) related to investment property;

- exit yield: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the expected deposit period, considering the foreseeable market situation and the risks

associated with the object.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Group's balance sheet as of 31.12.2024 to the most

important valuation assumptions:

Sector Fair
value

Sensitivity to management
estimate

Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue
+10%

Revenue
-10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate
-50bp

€ thousands
Office 90,560 10,070 -10,110 -1,830 1,850 -4,090 4,660

Logistics 124,297 13,250 -13,230 -2,420 2,520 -5,200 5,930

Retail 136,140 14,897 -14,953 -2,593 2,597 -5,503 6,207

National 7,200 930 -930 -140 140 -270 300

Care homes 15,618 960 -980 -300 270 -410 430

TOTAL 373,815 40,107 -40,203 -7,283 7,377 -15,473 17,527

https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100127242/reports

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS  Consolidated Annual Report 2024

43

The Fund's consolidated annual report in .pdf format without European Common Electronic Reporting Format (ESEF) marking. The original document has been submitted to the Tallinn

Stock Exchange in machine-readable .xhtml format and digitally signed (Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100127242/reports).

As of 31.12.2023

Sector Fair
value

Sensitivity to management
estimate

Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue
+10%

Revenue
-10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate
-50bp

€ thousands
Office 90,460 9,920 -9,930 -1,800 1,840 -4,030 4,630

Logistics 109,860 12,650 -11,820 -2,230 2,300 -4,400 5,880

Retail 138,542 14,990 -14,950 -2,580 2,670 -5,460 6,250

National 7,220 900 -900 -140 140 -270 290

Care homes 11,834 980 -960 -150 180 -380 440

TOTAL 357,916 39,440 -38,560 -6,900 7,130 -14,540 17,490

Level three inputs have been used to determine the fair value of all the Group's investment properties (Note 16).

14 Borrowings

As of 31.12.2024, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country
of
lender

Loan
amount as

per
agreement

Loan
balance

as of
31.12.24

Contract
term

Loan
agreement

interest rate
as of

31.12.24

Loan collateral Collateral
value

Share of
the fund's
net asset

value

SEB Estonia 4,800 3,135 30.04.27 4.76% Mortgage - Premia Külmhoone 6,550 1.3%
Luminor Estonia 2,633 1,257 25.12.26 5.25% Mortgage - Võru Rautakesko 2,760 0.5%